#### 10/08/2019 505711955

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT5758765** 

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH FISHER	03/20/2018
DAVID PREISS	03/09/2018
TAKAFUMI AZAMI	03/10/2018
ALEX VESELY	03/12/2018
EITAN PRISMAN	03/13/2018
TEHILLA ADAMS	03/07/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THORNHILL SCIENTIFIC INC.
Street Address:	210 DUNDAS ST. W
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	M5G 2E8

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10509068

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)920-1350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4169208170

Email: docketing@pckip.com PERRY + CURRIER INC. **Correspondent Name:** 1300 YONGE STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4T 1X3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P6795US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMEERAH ALI
SIGNATURE:	/SAMEERAH ALI/
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2019

PAIENI REEL: 050651 FRAME: 0240 505711955

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page1.tif

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page2.tif

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page3.tif

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page4.tif

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page5.tif

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page6.tif

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page7.tif

source=P6795US00 - Assignment Inventors to TSI 509914 (temporary)#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 050651 FRAME: 0241

### CONFIRMATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the Inventors, named below (the "ASSIGNORS"), are the owners of certain rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions and designs (the "Assignors' Invention(s)");

Joseph Fisher residing at: 503 Clarke Ave W Unit 21, Thornhill, ON L4J8P9
David Preiss residing at: 13 Douglas Street, Cambridge MA, USA 02139
Takafumi Azami residing at: 378-1 Orie-cho, Tenpaku-ku nagoya Aichi Japan 468-0024
Alex Vesely residing at: 1870 Langworthy Street, North Vancouver, BC, V7K1N8
Eitan Prisman residing at: 48 Meadowbrook rd Apt #6, Toronto, ON, M682S5
Tehilla Adams residing at: 108 Fisherville Rd, Toronto, ON, M2R3C2

WHEREAS THORNHILL SCIENTIFIC INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Ontario, having a place of business at 210 Dundas St. W, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2E8 CANADA (the "ASSIGNEE") is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in and to certain invention(s) and design(s) (the "Assignee Invention(s)"); and

WHEREAS ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE are parties to (a) **PRIOR AGREEMENT(S)**, and as amended from time to time (collectively, the "Agreements"), where said Agreements provide that ASSIGNEE shall be the owner of all intellectual property, patent and other rights, developments, modifications, improvements, adaptations of and derivative works, related to the Assignors' Invention(s) or Assignee Invention(s), whether created by ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNORS or on their behalf (the "Developments"); and

WHEREAS ASSIGNORS agree that they have received full market consideration under the Agreements; and

WHEREAS ASSIGNORS wish to confirm that ASSIGNEE is the owner of all rights, title and interest of the ASSIGNORS in and to certain of the Developments ("Creations"), described in documents, descriptions and/or drawings ("Creation Documents"), and/or described in applications for patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection ("Applications"), inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and all ancillary rights relating thereto, as further described below:

## United States Patent No. 7,913,690 filed March 21, 2003

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

ASSIGNORS hereby confirm that they have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance, to the extent that the transfer, conveyance or assignment has not already been fully effected, ASSIGNORS hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of their rights, title and interest in and to: the Creations; the Creation Documents: Applications, any further applications for patents, designs, utility models or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Creations in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further

}

PATENT REEL: 050651 FRAME: 0242 Applications ("Divisionals"): the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Creations and Creation Documents; and the right to obtain any extensions/ supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Creations, Creation Documents, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this assignment; with the intent that the Creations, Creation Documents, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Creations, Creation Documents, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute, upon request, any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents, or any equivalent authority, to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other forms of protection, right and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS and their successors and permitted assigns.

IF ANY COVENANT OR PROVISION, or portion thereof, of this document is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this document, and any such determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.

signatures on next page

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirmation and Assignmen	nt has been executed below by the undersigned:
And the second s	FISHER:
160320 Signatur	
STATEMENT E	Y WITNESS
personally present and did see the above-named person, personance, duly sign and execute same.	t Office address is: BOMD hereby declare that I was ersonally known to me, to be a person named in the
Date: 03 21 1 8 Signatur Name:	Nay-Ame Scott
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirmation and Assignment	ent has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date: 2/MAR 18 THORN Signatu	HILL SCIENTIFIC INC. re: <u>Kyly P. L. L.</u> Kipton Lade President & CEO
STATEMENT	BY WITNESS
personally present and did see the above-named person, particularly sign and execute same.	st Office address is: <u>CLOAING A COMPLO</u> hereby declare that I was ersonally known to me, to be a person named in the
Date: <u>C8128   19</u> Signatur Name: _	e J. Cott Montano scot

IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, this Confirmat	tion and Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date:	Maca Alle	DAVID PREISS:
	**************************************	Signature: 2222
		STATEMENT BY WITNESS
personally	y present and did see the above	whose full Post Office address is:  \( \partial \pa
u.	3/9/18	Signature:  Name: (1)RoU/N (BN)UH ZE Y
	ESS WHEREOF, this Confirms	THORNHILL SCIENTIFIC INC.  Signature:
		STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	QANNE 4 LICE <mark>LNE CO</mark> I	, whose full Post Office address is: *** SARSKACH ON , MSIZF, hereby declare that I was
	lly present and did see the abor nent, duly sign and execute san	ve-named person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Date: 2	0/8 1001 18	
		Signature: // MANUAE PULLUEAU Name: SUZANNE BELLIVEAU
		Name: SUCANINE BELLIVEAU

4

Date: Man L. (0 /2018	TAKAFUMI AZAMI:
	Signature: Zalezjazia Azlazia
	The state of the s
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
<b>)</b> ,	, whose full Post Office address is:, hereby declare that I was
nersonally present and did see the above	e-named person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Assignment, duly sign and execute same	
Date:	
	Signature:
	Name:
IN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CONFERNMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	ation and Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
	MOU SILO MODELL MODELL MODELL CAMPAGE OF A STATE OF THE STATE OF
Date: 20 MAP 18	THORNHILL SCIENTIFIC INC.
	Signature: / Landa / Landa
	Signature: / //////////////////////////////////
	Title: President & CEO
	3 10x
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1 EUZANINE	, whose full Post Office address is: <u>ਘਟਾ ਨਿਕਟਿਕਿਕਰਿਸ, ਨੂਨੇ, ਨਾਕ੍ਰਿਹਟੋਤੋ</u> , hereby declare that I was
4 LUCEURE C	<u>&amp;ACT_CAREXECUGH, ON , AUG 17-7-</u> , hereby declare that I was /e-named person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Assignment, duly sign and execute same	ie.
Date: 208 MAC 20	
COCC See BENEFIT STATE	man and and a
	Signature: <u>MUMON BULU</u> QUO Name: <u>SIOANIVE BELLIVEAU</u>
	Name: SIZANIVE CELCIVEANU

ALLASTRICO IMBEDECE This Confirmation	and Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date: 12 MAR 2018	ALEX VESELY / \ \ \ / \ /
2000 - Andrew College Andrew College C	Signature: // // // /
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1. PETER GAJEWY 2386 /SAVE NEST	, whose full Post Office address is: <u>レルンメ こういくべ、                                    </u>
personally present and did see the above-r Assignment, duly sign and execute same	iamed person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
***************************************	
Date: 17/18 / PTURCU 12/18	
Proxen 17/18 )	Signature: Substitute
	NOTE:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirmation	on and Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date:	THORNHILL SCIENTIFIC INC.
	Signature: Kipton Lade
	Title: President & CEO
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, EURANNE BELLIVEAU 4 LUCERN	, whose full Post Office address is: <u>ECQUET TOREGOLOUGH ON, MIG127</u> hereby declare that I was
personally present and did see the above Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	named person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Date: 208MARCH 185	
7)WO	Signature: <u>Mervaon Rellin</u> ao Name: <u>Suzavne Belli (EAU</u>
	Name: SuzANNE BELLITEAU

PATENT REEL: 050651 FRAME: 0247

Date: <u>18 Ja. (2/12 12 22</u> 018	EITAN PRISMAN:
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
" JOSEPH FISHER SCO. CLARKE MI	, whose full Post Office address is: <u>ெல்ச் 2ட்டுக்லேசும் , லே., 743இன</u> hereby declare that I was
personally present and did see the above-na Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	amed person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Date: <u>18, 2618</u>	Signature:
	n and Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date: 29MAC 19	Signature: And Colonial Signature: And Colonial Signature: Name: Kipton Lade  Title: President & CEO
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1. SUZANNE PELLIVEAU 4 LUC	, whose full Post Office address is
personally present and did see the above-n Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	amed person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Date: <u>2018 MARCH 28</u>	
	Signature: <u>Mounte Allore</u> go

	id Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date: <u>Mac 7/18</u>	TEHILLA ADAMS:
	Signature: Telella adams
personally present and did see the above-name	ATEMENT BY WITNESS  hose full Post Office address is: /OK Fisherville Rd* hereby declare that I was ad person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
Date: <u>120.7,20</u> 18	Signature: Daya Rasarus Name: <u>Haine Lazarus</u>
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirmation as	nd Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:  THORNHILL SCIENTIFIC INC.
	Signature: //////
	Name: Kipton Lade
	Title: President & CEO
ST	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
1 BAZANNE BELINEAU	hose full Post Office address is: HUKERNE COURT, SCARBOROUGH
personally present and did see the above-nam Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	ed person, personally known to me, to be a person named in the
Date: MARCH 9, 2018	
	Signature. <u>Ingrune Bella Edio</u>
	Name: <u>Suzanne Belliveau</u>

8

**RECORDED: 10/08/2019**